

FILED

MAY 11 2017

WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No.: 94477.6
Court of Appeals No.: 48150-2-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE: THE DETENTION OF DALE ROUSH

DALE ROUSH

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Marla L. Zink
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND THE DECISION BELOW 1

B. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

D. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING REVIEW 5

The Court should grant review to determine whether an instruction stating a committed individual ‘is a sexually violent predator’ is an unconstitutional comment on the evidence at trial for a least restrictive alternative placement, a significant state constitutional question of first impression 5

1. Our state constitution makes plain that a trial court cannot comment on the evidence to the jury 6

2. There is no legal basis for the instruction provided at Mr. Roush’s LRA trial 7

3. The instruction declared as a matter of law that disputed issues of fact were resolved in the State’s favor and against Mr. Roush 14

4. The State relied extensively on this instruction, demonstrating the prejudice it caused Mr. Roush..... 15

E. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

Christensen v. Mun, 123 Wn.2d 234, 867 P.2d 626 (1994) 7

In re Det. of Post, 170 Wn.2d 302, 241 P.3d 1234 (2010)..... 11

State v. Becker, 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997)..... 6, 7

State v. Bogner, 62 Wn.2d 247, 382 P. 2d 254 (1963)..... 6, 7

State v. Boss, 167 Wn.2d 710, 223 P.3d 506 (2009) 7

State v. Crotts, 22 Wash. 245, 60 P. 403 (1900) 15

State v. Jackman, 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2006) 6

State v. Lane, 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995)..... 6, 7, 18

State v. Levy, 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006) 7, 18

State v. Walters, 7 Wash. 246, 250, 34 P. 938 (1893)..... 6

Washington Court of Appeals Decision

In re Det. of Bergen, 146 Wn. App. 515, 195 P. 3d 529 (2008) 14

In re Det. of R.W., 98 Wn. App. 140, 988 P. 2d 1034 (1999) 6, 12, 13

State v. Kepiro, 61 Wn. App. 116, 810 P.2d 19 (1991)..... 7

State v. Stephens, 7 Wn. App. 569, 500 P.2d 1262 (1972) 18

Wuth ex rel. Kessler v. Lab. Corp. of Am., 189 Wn. App. 660,
359 P.3d 841 (2015) 6

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. IV, § 16 6, 14

Statutes

RCW 71.09.020 8, 10, 11

RCW 71.09.090 8, 10, 14

Rules

RAP 13.4 1, 2

Other Authorities

WPI 365.31 8
